
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 22, 2018

SPECIAL, 10/22/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 22, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

REBECCA GARCIA

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 22, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 22, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 22nd day of October 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-WORKSHOP-To receive a Presentation of information regarding the Lone Star PACE Program.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for Invitation for Bid (IFB 18-042/JW), Sale of (3) Parcels of Land
(217.892 Acres, 175.5 Acres, 162.9 acres) for Jefferson County with The
Conservation Fund for all three (3) parcels, as follows: Parcel No. 1:
217.892 acres (at Section 263, Abstract No. 358) for the amount of
$130,735.00; Parcel No. 2: 175.5 acres (Refer to Plat - Vol. 5, Pg. 20,
Deed Number: 1999046234) for the amount of $131,625.00; Parcel No.
3: 162.9 acres (Refer to Plat - Vol. 5, Pg. 20, Deed Number:
1999015300) for the amount of $110,640.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a contract for (RFP
18-034/YS), Janitorial Services for Jefferson County with Southeast
Texas Building Service, Inc., as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 94

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
044/JW), Term Contract for Gray Limestone (Commonly Referred to as
610 Base) with Martin Marietta Materials for a fourth and final one (1)
year renewal from November 20, 2018 to November 19, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 95 - 95

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 13-021/JW), Term Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial
Supplies for Jefferson County with Hygeia Enviro Clean Inc. for an
additional three (3) weeks, to expire on November 28, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 96

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Discuss and possibly approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for (RFP 18-029/YS), Emergency Debris
Monitoring Services for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 18-054/JW) with Total Safety for abatement
technical specifications, scope of work, and pre-bid walk-through in
preparation of the demolition of Hangar No. 3 at the Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, for a lump sum fee of $1,500.00. Hangar No. 3 was
damaged beyond repair by a military helicopter that collided with it
during December 2017..

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 97 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
18-055/DC) with Spectrum and Jefferson County for Standard Cable
Service for four digital receivers and television service at Jefferson
County Precinct No. 2 located at 7759 Viterbo Road, Beaumont, TX
77640, at a cost of $67.95 per month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve the return of (1) vehicle 2018 Ford Escape VIN #
1FMCU0F76JUA87267 and accept (1) 2018 Ford Escape VIN#
1FMCU0F7XJUD38632 at no charge from Silsbee Ford for
Environmental Control. This is in accordance with the Goodbuy
Contract 17-17 8F000 Vehicles.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve FY 2019 budget transfer - Tax office - replacement
of server.

120-1011-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,453.00

120-1011-415-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $2,453.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 109

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve FY 2019 budget amendment - Constable Pct.2 -
additional cost for equipment.

120-3066-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,170.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $3,170.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 110 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve FY 2018 budget transfer/amendment - payroll
accrual items (see attached schedule).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Regular County Bills - check #451981 through checks #452235.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 124

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

13. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the 16th Annual
Harvest of Hope for Catholic Charities of Southeast Texas In honor of
the Bordages Family.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 125 - 125

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
execute ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT between Jefferson County,
Texas and the Jefferson County Deputy Constables Association October
22, 2018-September 30, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 126 - 161

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioners Michael
S. Sinegal. Commissioner Sinegal has successfully completed the
continuing education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local
Government Code for 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 162 - 163

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider authorizing the County Judge to execute FY 2018 Edward
Byrne Justice Assistance Grant. (JAG)

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

17. Consider and possibly approve Overweight Vehicle Permit 03-OW-18
and attached Road Use Agreement to Ballard Exploration Company to
move heavy haul drilling rig equipment from Aggie Road and Sour Lake
Road. Project is located in Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 164 - 174

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

18. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Todd K. Richards
for 34 years and 1 month of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him
well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 175 - 175

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, possibly approve and authorize Sheriff’s Deputy Captain Todd
Richardsupon retirement to purchase the service handgun issued to him
as a Peace Officer, for the amount of $ 250.00.  This is pursuant to
Resolution of Commissioners' Court and as authorized by Chapters
614.002, 614.051 and 614.053 of the Texas Government Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

RFP 18-034/YS 
Janitorial Services for Jefferson County 
 
 

Vendor:  Southeast Texas Building Service, 
Inc. 

    

Item  Service Location 
Unit Price 
Per Sq Ft 

Unit Price 
Per Visit 

Extended 
Weekly 

Price 
Weeks 

per Year 
Extended Annual 

Total 

1 

Jefferson County Courthouse (Historic)                                                        
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont                                        
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-11:30pm                                      
Floors:  7; Elevators:  3                                                                      
Sq Ft:  115,490                                                                                     
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.0621 $330.77 $1,635.88 X52 $86,000.00 

2 

Jefferson County Courthouse (New)                                                              
1001 Pearl Street, Beaumont                                                   
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-11:30pm                                                         
Floors:  3; Elevators:  3                                                          
Sq Ft:  140,937                                                                        
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.0592 $384.62 $1,923.08 X52 $100,000.00 

3 

Jefferson County Sheriff's Dept.                                      
1001 Pearl Street, Beaumont                                            
One employee must be on site Mon-Fri, 
8:00am-noon                                                                                                
Floors:  2; Elevators: 1                                                                                            
Sq Ft:  12,320                                                                                      
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.1691 $96.15 $480.77 X52 $25,000.00 

4 

Jefferson County Annex I                                                        
215 Franklin Street, Beaumont                                                                     
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-11:30pm                                                                            
Floors:  2; Elevators:  0                                                                                  
Sq Ft:  31,784                                                                                       
To be serviced:  3days/week        

0.0656 $160.26 $480.77 X52 $25,000.00 

5 

Jefferson County Annex II                                                        
1295 Pearl Street, Beaumont                                                                 
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-11:30pm                                                             
Floors:  2; Elevators:  0                                                                      
Sq Ft:  17, 197                                                                                
To be serviced:  3day/week 

0.06 $79.37 $238.11 X52 $12,381.84 

6 

Jefferson County Annex IV                                                            
820 Neches, Beaumont                                                           
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-11:30pm                                                                                            
Floors:  2; Elevators:  1                                                                                               
Sq Ft:  20,000                                                                                                    
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.1042 $96.15 $480.77 X52 $25,000.00 

7 

Courthouse (Historic & New) & Beaumont 
Annexes I, II, IV - day service                                                             
One employee (day porter) must be on site 
Mon-Fri, 9:30am-2:00pm                                                                                  
Floors:  7; Elevators:  8                                                                                
To be serviced:  5days/week 

N/A $120.00 $600.00 X52 $31,200.00 
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8 

Subcourthouse                                                                             
525 Lakeshore Drive, Port Arthur                                                                  
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00 midnight                                                                                    
Floors:  2; Elevators:  2                                                                     
Sq Ft:  15,394                                                                               
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.183 $130.00 $650.00 X52 $33,800.00 

9 

Annex I - Port Building                                                             
900 Fourth Street, Port Arthur                                                                
Mon-Fir, 5:30pm-12:00 midnight                                                                      
Floors:  2; Elevators:  1                                                                              
Sq Ft:  5,426                                                                                      
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.2995 $75.00 $375.00 X52 $19,500.00 

10 

Annex II- Public Health Department                                 
800 - Fourth Street, Port Arthur                                                      
Mon-Fri, 4:00pm-11:00pm                                                                   
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                          
Sq Ft:  14,300                                                                                                     
To be serviced:  5days/week                           

0.1515 $100.00 $500.00 X52 $26,000.00 

11 

Minnie Rogers Juvenile Justice                                        
5326 Highway 69S, Beaumont                                                       
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00midnight                                                    
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                              
Sq Ft:  12,850                                                                                                        
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.2024 $120.00 $600.00 X52 $31,200.00 

12 

Airport - Main Terminal                                                                                      
6000 Airline Drive, Beaumont                                                                                         
At least one employee must be on site Sun-
Fri, 8:00am-8:00pm                                                                                        
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                                       
Sq Ft:  19,579                                                                                                    
To be serviced:  6days/week 

0.1859 $140.00 $840.00 X52 $43,680.00 

13 

Airport - Main Terminal                                                           
6000 Airline Drive, Beaumont                                                                
At least one employee must be on site Sat, 
8:00am-3:00pm                                                                                         
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                          
To be serviced:  1day/week           

0.031 $140.00 $140.00 X52 $7,280.00 

14 

Mid-County Office Building & Pct. 2 Service 
Center                                                                                                
7759 Viterbo Road, Beaumont                                                                     
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00midnight                                                                         
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                 
Sq Ft:  6,120                                                                                       
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.2655 $75.00 $375.00 X52 $19,500.00 

15 

Mid-County Tax Office                                                              
4605 Jerry Ware Drive, Beaumont                                                            
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00midnight                                                                 
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                                 
Sq Ft:  2,476                                                                                                                                                                       
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.4375 $50.00 $250.00 X52 $13,000.00 

16 

Precinct 2 Service Center                                                     
7759 Viterbo Road, Beaumont                                                      
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00midnight                                                                
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                            
Sq Ft:  1,876                                                                                                            
To be serviced:  2days/week 

0.1848 $40.00 $80.00 X52 $4,160.00 
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17 

Hamshire Building                                                                       
19217 FM 365, Beaumont                                                               
Mon-Fri, 5:30pm-12:00mid                                                               
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                    
Sq Ft:  2,858                                                                                                      
To be serviced:  5days/week 

0.4549 $60.00 $300.00 X52 $15,600.00 

18 

Precinct 3 Service Center                                                     
5700 Jade Avenue, Port Arthur                                                                        
Mon-Thurs, 7:00am-5:00pm                                                                      
Floors:  1; Elevators:  0                                                                                     
To be serviced:  1 day/bi-weekly 

N/A $20.00 N/A X26 $520.00 

19 

Subcourthouse, Annex I, and Annex II (Port 
Arthur)                                                                                                
One employee (day porter) must be on site to 
service these three (3) locations, Mon-Fri, 
8:00am-5:00pm                                                                                                
Sq Ft (combined):  35,120 

0.0617 $100.00 $500.00 X52 $26,000.00 

     

TOTAL $544,821.84 
 

 

 

Southeast Texas Building Service, Inc.                     
3304 Spurlock                                                                      
Nederland TX  77627                                                         
attn:  Robert Bodin, Jr.                                                     
setbs@sbcglobal.net                                                       
ph:  409-722-4900/fx:  409-724-0900 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                97.25     452071
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     452185
                                                                           188.25**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                                91.31     452036
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      93.75     452044
MUNRO'S                                                30.65     452048
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               11,562.67     452072
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     452095
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          489.01     452112
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            790.00     452125
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     12.53     452156
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     452184
GULF COAST                                          1,283.45     452197
                                                                        14,432.75**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  582.30     452043
M&D SUPPLY                                              6.69     452046
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  24.92     452093
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      26.72     452113
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.60     452130
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452184
GULF COAST                                            429.08     452197
                                                                         1,199.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.75     452020
ENTERGY                                                27.36     452036
MUNRO'S                                                50.40     452048
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             92.29     452067
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   90.54     452078
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              23.04     452101
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             920.40     452111
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      28.19     452113
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           344.98     452146
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                           174.83     452178
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       74.08     452182
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     452184
GULF COAST                                          1,905.36     452197
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                               92.06     452203
                                                                         3,909.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 275.00     452014
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              158.27     452016
MUNRO'S                                                63.33     452048
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 231.35     452059
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          41.79     452061
AT&T                                                   78.96     452063
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,245.27     452080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.06     452095
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   101.90     452136
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   134.93     452166
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   344.78     452173
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     452184
                                                                           456.89**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      284.79     452089
                                                                           284.79**
PARKS & RECREATION

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     21.20     452030
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     686.60     452045
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                3,700.32     452072
DUVALL'S RV LLC                                       325.79     452208
                                                                         4,733.91**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,892.16     452040
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.22     452060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          380.39     452095
ALLISON GETZ                                          746.89     452180
                                                                         3,040.66*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            150.00     452047
PRE CHECK, INC.                                        90.75     452084
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     452095
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   260.00     452191
                                                                           501.97*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           25.88     452050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.61     452095
                                                                            34.49*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          247.39     452095
KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC                            19,701.36     452149
RICOH USA INC                                         442.53     452155
                                                                        20,391.28*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          498.67     452050
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     452056
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.34     452095
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     452115
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     452119
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     452134
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     452139
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     452145
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     452189
                                                                         4,107.01*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          766.98     452095
                                                                           766.98*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          100.16     452095
                                                                           100.16*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    373.55     452051
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     452129
                                                                           872.55*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          185.21     452050
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                139.75     452054
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.16     452095
                                                                           327.12*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,182.91     452015
COASTAL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT                  2,500.00     452022
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   95.00     452043
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            252.95     452069
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     452077
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     452092
EAST TEXAS WATER PLANNING GROUP                     3,530.79     452102
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   3,418.41     452107
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                    2.00     452138
WHITLEY PENN LLP                                    6,800.00     452226
                                                                        20,295.06*
DATA PROCESSING

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  2,500.00     452053
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          8,738.20     452079
MICHAEL BAIN                                          386.41     452123
VMWARE INC                                          5,040.00     452142
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    10-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SITEIMPROVE INC                                     2,835.00     452187
                                                                        19,499.61*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          666.99     452095
                                                                           666.99*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          714.87     452095
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       795.00     452150
KNOWINK LLC                                        15,190.00     452221
                                                                        16,699.87*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         3,671.12     452012
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                11,922.20     452026
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  666.65     452043
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          322.40     452095
PACER SERVICE CENTER                                   48.60     452099
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    216.20     452118
SUMMER TANNER                                          39.60     452120
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,571.43     452159
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  570.00     452160
                                                                        20,028.20*
DISTRICT CLERK

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         540.00     452065
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          428.81     452095
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              4,288.75     452157
AERIALINK INC                                         174.85     452193
                                                                         5,432.41*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     452027
                                                                         8,750.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     452062
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     452095
JOHN WOOLDRIDGE                                       106.82     452175
                                                                           137.18*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          228.55     452050
JOHN COSELLI                                          102.89     452217
                                                                           331.44*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            64.00     452096
                                                                            64.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           22.86     452050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.15     452095
                                                                            27.01*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        250.00     452011
ANITA F. PROVO                                        200.00     452056
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  400.00     452057
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     452104
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   200.00     452144
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,000.00     452165
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      100.00     452167
TARA SHELANDER                                        200.00     452169
DANE DENNISON                                         100.00     452170
WRIGHT PITRE & FREIMUTH PLLC                          150.00     452228
                                                                         2,850.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                        337.95     452019
OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.36     452050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.19     452095
                                                                           432.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

118



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    10-22-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.92     452095
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                           134.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                            91.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

POSTMASTER                                            850.00     452055
                                                                           850.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   78.96     452063
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                           170.46*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          645.56     452050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.10     452095
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                           764.16*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                            91.50*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                            91.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     452095
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     452096
EFFIE KEFFER                                           76.84     452190
                                                                           148.29*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       300.00     452029
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.08     452095
                                                                           304.08*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     452081
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.04     452095
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     1,802.50     452127
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     452167
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     452200
                                                                         3,061.54*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .88     452095
                                                                              .88*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.53     452095
                                                                             6.53*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             112.00     452028
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            150.00     452047
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   229.95     452082
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    4,190.80     452090
CODE 3 PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT, INC                   410.34     452091
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,252.29     452095
DATAWORKS PLUS, LLC                                37,373.00     452109
SIMCOM TRAINING CENTER                              8,580.00     452116
TEXAS ASSOC OF HOSTAGE NEGOTIATORS                    400.00     452147
ERIN TECHNOLOGY LLC                                   700.00     452148
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                631.80     452157
GALLS LLC                                             163.00     452179
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     452184
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                              48.00     452220
                                                                        54,286.18*
CRIME LABORATORY
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FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     206.83     452032
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,586.37     452043
OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.57     452050
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      103.54     452128
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                55.00     452140
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     452162
VECTOR SECURITY                                        90.00     452202
PARAGON SOUTHWEST MEDICAL WASTE LLC                 1,904.00     452227
                                                                         4,643.31*
JAIL - NO. 2

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                588.00     452006
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 48.00     452023
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 396.66     452033
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   483.78     452035
OFFICE DEPOT                                          235.11     452050
AT&T                                                1,370.98     452063
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     452073
COKER DOORS & MOLDING CO.                           1,160.00     452076
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     278.89     452108
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     170.00     452132
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   912.06     452137
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                767.91     452153
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  182.00     452159
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,406.66     452164
GALLS LLC                                              85.18     452179
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,294.80     452184
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     452194
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     104.00     452201
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                              2,381.26     452204
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     452214
KENYA DODD                                              6.00     452229
CLAYTON FRIDDLE                                       224.00     452230
                                                                        93,698.14*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 24.10     452031
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.41     452095
TENNILLE DAW                                          521.56     452106
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       362.97     452215
                                                                           917.04*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,079.86     452110
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     164.42     452113
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     452184
                                                                         2,948.98*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.87     452095
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                273.51     452195
                                                                           397.88*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                            91.50*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.48     452063
                                                                            39.48*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.67     452095
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   91.50     452138
                                                                            95.17*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       29,347.58     452222
                                                                        29,347.58*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 559.45     452093
                                                                           559.45*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     452010
OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.99     452050
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.20     452095
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                      245.00     452103
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  137.25     452138
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            67.25     452196
                                                                           383.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION                    110.00     452010
ENTERGY                                                70.00     452038
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     452039
OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.99     452050
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                        86.00     452075
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         123.95     452080
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       31.00     452103
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  137.25     452138
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            67.25     452196
                                                                         2,235.44*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       4,773.97     452080
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.14     452097
                                                                         4,780.11*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     452100
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     452135
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     452168
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     452172
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       20.00     452177
SERENITY WOODLEY FC                                    15.00     452188
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     452192
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         20.00     452198
FAITH DOYLE                                            20.00     452199
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     452205
ETHAN WILTURNER                                        20.00     452206
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     452207
LAMAR MCDANIEL JR                                      15.00     452209
GUILLERMO GONZALES                                     15.00     452210
ASHTON EMERSON                                         30.00     452211
JONATHAN ROBINSON                                      20.00     452213
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        20.00     452216
JODY CHARGOIS                                          20.00     452224
JAZIN BENOIT                                           20.00     452225
ROBIN JOHNSON                                          20.00     452231
MALACHI SMITH                                          15.00     452232
MAKAYLA ANTOINE                                        15.00     452233
JOCELYN NEWMAN                                         15.00     452234
JAY'LON PEACOCK                                        15.00     452235
                                                                           535.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     452063
                                                                            61.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       418.94     452009
OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.99     452050
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            24,520.23     452163
VECTOR SECURITY                                       341.04     452202
JAMES DYKES                                         1,200.00     452219
                                                                        26,710.20*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 214.32     452005
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   112.10     452035
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     452041
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        230.00     452058
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 269.88     452059
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         199.03     452060
AT&T                                                   65.33     452063
TRANSLOGIC CORPORATION                              1,370.80     452070
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QUINCY COMPRESSOR LLC                                 971.44     452171
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     452184
VECTOR SECURITY                                     1,199.04     452202
                                                                         7,181.04*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                    24.05     452024
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              18.39     452025
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 253.44     452059
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.78     452068
SOLAR                                                  81.85     452098
PARKER LUMBER                                         245.76     452141
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   497.93     452176
VECTOR SECURITY                                       814.08     452202
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                               35.10     452203
                                                                         2,047.38*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     452074
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      48.00     452113
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     452184
                                                                           215.10*
SERVICE CENTER

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452085
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452086
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452087
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     452088
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  9,250.00     452152
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452184
                                                                         9,402.69*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.89     452095
HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     452105
                                                                           203.23*
                                                                       371,851.88**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL                            33,659.84     452021
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                     3.56     452035
MUNRO'S                                                50.45     452048
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      18.62     452113
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,520.83     452151
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452184
TAM AUTO REPAIR                                     1,879.99     452218
                                                                        37,255.98**
FEMA EMERGENCY

BRIGGS EQUIPMENT                                   31,995.00     452007
THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     6,301.25     452013
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,100.80     452114
DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                       142,837.82     452117
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   1,733.00     452133
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                           1,880.16     452181
                                                                       185,848.03**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,533.00     452186
                                                                         1,533.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  26.48     452033
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        192.00     452058
                                                                           218.48**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  399.07     452159
                                                                           399.07**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       592.00     452083
                                                                           592.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND
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BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                      85.51     452017
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    450.00     452051
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.65     452095
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          86.50     452122
JCCSC                                                 125.00     452143
                                                                           860.66**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,193.42     452018
JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                           7.76     452042
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  192.34     452043
OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.66     452050
AT&T                                                  139.10     452063
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,250.57     452064
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,205.27     452110
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      79.98     452154
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              156.80     452158
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     452184
                                                                         4,265.84**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                              8.47     452046
                                                                             8.47**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     452008
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         112.24     452034
MUNRO'S                                                90.74     452048
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     452066
DISH NETWORK                                          118.51     452121
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         43.60     452124
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,080.19     452158
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     452184
                                                                         3,153.50**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

KNOWINK LLC                                        14,260.00     452221
                                                                        14,260.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,045.58     452151
                                                                         1,045.58**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                                94.08     452037
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      73.32     452113
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     368.07     452184
                                                                           535.47**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                         7,328.67     452174
                                                                         7,328.67**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                70,556.07     452212
                                                                        70,556.07**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,265.21     452184
                                                                         1,265.21**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   1,690.94     452183
                                                                         1,690.94**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

OFFICE DEPOT                                          349.99     452050
                                                                           349.99**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     452089
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 238.59     452093
THE SHWAYDER COMPANY                                  134.78     452223
                                                                           449.35**
PAYROLL FUND
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JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,593.00     451981
CLEAT                                                 324.00     451982
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,712.37     451983
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         157.50     451984
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     451985
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,260.00     451986
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,809.60     451987
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 504,589.75     451988
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     451989
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,709,674.41     451990
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                603,981.56     451991
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        109.01     451992
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,260.39     451993
TGSLC                                                 157.25     451994
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            248.84     451995
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  645,916.94     451996
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,484.99     451997
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,736.57     451998
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,644.19     451999
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        43,928.94     452000
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,191.74     452001
JOHN TALTON                                         2,035.38     452002
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     452003
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     452004
                                                                     3,618,325.05**
MARINE DIVISION

OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     168.00     452052
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 3,368.57     452126
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              12,216.19     452131
PALMER POWER                                        2,701.10     452161
THE SHWAYDER COMPANY                                6,365.22     452223
                                                                        24,819.08**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 441.20     452093
                                                                           441.20**
                                                                     4,371,558.41***
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Special, October 22, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 22, 2018
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